Box Score

Score by Quarters

Portland vs Covington (Dec. 2, 2000 at Murfreesboro, TN)

Box Score (Final)

Portland............ 14 22 0 7 - 43
Covington........... 0O 0o OO0 -0

Scoring Summary:

1st 10:19
08:32
2nd 05:14
04:10
02:10
4th 09:26

PHS
PHS
PHS
PHS
PHS
PHS

1 2 3 4 Score

Record: (15-0)
Record: (13-2)

- SEALS, C. 0 yd blocked punt return (EAKES, K. kick blockd),

SINIFF, C. 18 yd blocked punt return (DEPRIEST, R. rush),

, PHS 6 - CHS O
PHS 14 - CHS O

THORNTON, B. 23 yd run (EAKES, K. kick), 9-84 4:37, PHS 21 - CHS O
DEPRIEST, R. 1 yd run (EAKES, K. kick), 4-38 1:04, PHS 28 - CHS O
JONES, J. 16 yd run (THORNTON, B. pass), 6-46 2:00, PHS 36 - CHS O
BROOKS, C. 2 yd run (EAKES, K. kick), 13-66 5:48, PHS 43 - CHS O

PHS
FIRST DOWNS. - ¢ oo e e e e e e e e 16
RUSHES-YARDS (NET).....o...... 49-220
PASSING YDS (NET) o ccoooeoaan.. 87
Passes Att-Comp-Int..._._._._._._._. 7-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS..... 56-307
Fumble Returns-Yards.......... 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards............ 5-78
Kickoff Returns-Yards......... 1-12
Interception Returns-Yards.... 2-33
Punts (Number-Avg)............ 4-34.5
Fumbles-Lost. ... ... 1-1
Penalties-Yards............... 5-48
Possession Time. ... ... ..... 27:16
Sacks By: Number-Yards........ 3-20

RUSHING: Portland-JONES, J. 10-89; LAMBERTH, w. 9-52; BROOKS, C.

8-39; THORNTON, B. 5-36; SINIFF, C. 6-8; BARLOW, B. 3-3; HICKS, H. 1-1;
DEPRIEST, R. 7-minus 8. Covington-SMITH, B. 12-32; WHITE, D. 6-31; GAINES,
A. 7-27; ROBINSON, T. 2-9; HUFFMAN, J. 1-3; ASHFORD, J. 6-minus 8.

PASSING: Portland-DEPRIEST, R. 4-7-0-87. Covington-ASHFORD, J.

0-6-2-0.

RECEIVING: Portland-GARRETT, A. 2-39; THORNTON, B. 1-34; HICKS, H.

1-14. Covington-.

INTERCEPTIONS: Portland-BRUCE, C. 1-18; THORNTON, B. 1-15.

Covington-None.

FUMBLES: Portland-LAMBERTH, w. 1-1. Covington-None.

Stadium: Floyd

Kickoff time:
Officials: Referee: Dan Friar; Umpire: John Hunter; Linesman: Ken Buchanan;
Line judge: Steve Long; Back judge: Wayne Lawless; Scorer: Morris & Layman;
Temperature: 41

12:00

Attendance:
End of Game: 2:05

Wind: N 12

Offensive MVP: Josh Jones, Portland
Defensive MVP: Andrew Garrett, Portland

CHS

6
34-94
0
6-0-2
40-94
0-0
1--2
5-82
0-0
7-31.0
0-0
1-5
20:44
2-16

10107

Total elapsed time: 2:05

Weather: Cloudy



Portland vs Covington (Dec. 2, 2000 at Murfreesboro, TN)

SACKS (UA-A): Portland-GARRETT, A. 1-0; BARLOW, B. 1-0; BROOKS, C.
1-0. Covington-HOLMES, D. 1-0; ROBINSON, T. 1-0.

TACKLES (UA-A): Portland-GARRETT, A. 8-4; BROOKS, C. 3-3; ENGLAND, J.

1-4; BRUCE, C. 3-1; BOLTON, J. 2-2; JONES, J. 3-0; BARLOW, B. 2-0; LAMBERTH,
w. 2-0; BINGHAM, T. 1-1; THORNTON, B. 1-1; CLEMMONS, J. 1-1; DILLARD, T.
1-1; HICKS, H. 1-1; CULBREATH, J. 0-2; KING, A. 0-1. Covington-HUFFMAN, J.
9-3; MASON, CH. 5-4; ROBINSON, T. 4-3; CATES, C. 4-2; BRYAM, D. 4-2; SMITH,
B. 4-1; STARR, P. 2-2; CARRUTHERS, R. 1-2; CARROLL, J. 2-0; HOLMES, D. 1-1;
HEASTON, M. 1-0; MASON, C. 1-0; WHALEY, T. 1-0; ROBINSON, J. 1-0; WHITE, D.
1-0; SIMONTON, C. 1-0; KING, D. 0-1; BURLISON, W. O-1.

Player participation:

Portland: 2-KING, A., 4-SEALS, C., 6-EAKES, K., 8-BOLTON, J., 10-HICKS, H., 12-DEPRIEST, R.,
14-BINGHAM, T., 17-BRUCE, C.,

20-BARLOW, B., 21-JONES, J., 33-BROOKS, C., 36-SINIFF, C., 41-THORNTON, B., 45-LAMBERTH, w.,
56-CULBREATH, J., 73-ENGLAND, J.,

74-CLEMMONS, J., 79-DILLARD, T., 84-GARRETT, A..

Covington: 1-HUFFMAN, J., 5-WHALEY, T., 12-ASHFORD, J., 16-HEASTON, M., 19-ROBINSON, T., 23-
SMITH, B., 27-WHITE, D.,

33-GAINES, A., 34-BRYAM, D., 59-CARROLL, J., 63-MASON, C., 66-CATES, C., 70-KING, D., 72-
MASON, CH., 86-BURLISON, W.,

89-ROBINSON, J., 90-HOLMES, D., 91-STARR, P., 93-CARRUTHERS, R., 95-SIMONTON, C..



Scoring Summary

Scoring Summary (Final)
2000 BLUECROSS BOWL
Portland vs Covington (Dec. 2, 2000 at Murfreesboro, TN)

Portland (15-0) vs. Covington (13-2)
Date: Dec. 2, 2000 Site: Murfreesboro, TN Stadium: Floyd
Attendance: 10107

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Score
Portland............ 14 22 0 7 - 43
Covington........... 0O 0 00O -0

Scoring Summary:
1st 10:19 PHS - SEALS, C. 0 yd blocked punt return (EAKES, K. kick blockd)

08:32 PHS SINIFF, C. 18 yd blocked punt return (DEPRIEST, R. rush)

2nd 05:14 PHS

THORNTON, B. 23 yd run (EAKES, K. Kkick)
9 plays, 84 yards, TOP 4:37,

04:10 PHS - DEPRIEST, R. 1 yd run (EAKES, K. kick)
4 plays, 38 yards, TOP 1:04,
02:10 PHS - JONES, J. 16 yd run (THORNTON, B. pass)

6 plays, 46 yards, TOP 2:00,
BROOKS, C. 2 yd run (EAKES, K. kick)
13 plays, 66 yards, TOP 5:48,

4th 09:26 PHS

Kickoff time: 12:00 End of Game: 2:05 Total elapsed time: 2:05
Officials: Referee: Dan Friar; Umpire: John Hunter; Linesman: Ken Buchanan;
Line judge: Steve Long; Back judge: Wayne Lawless; Scorer: Morris & Layman;
Temperature: 41 Wind: N 12 Weather: Cloudy

Offensive MVP: Josh Jones, Portland
Defensive MVP: Andrew Garrett, Portland

PHS 6

PHS 14

PHS 21

PHS 28

PHS 36

PHS 43

CHS

CHS

CHS

CHS

CHS

CHS



Team Statistics

Team Statistics (Final)
2000 BLUECROSS BOWL
Portland vs Covington (Dec. 2, 2000 at Murfreesboro, TN)

PHS CHS

FIRST DOWNS. - ¢ o e e e e e e e e e 16 6
Rushing. ... .. ... .. ... .... 13 6
Passing.-...... .. .. ... .... 3 0
Penalty. .. ... ... .. . ... .... 0 0
Rushing Attempts.............. 49 34
Yards Gained Rushing.......... 247 121
Yards Lost Rushing............ 27 27
NET YARDS RUSHING............. 220 94
NET YARDS PASSING............. 87 0
Passes Attempted............ 7 6
Passes Completed............ 4 0
Had Intercepted.... ... ...... 0 2
TOTAL OFFENSIVE PLAYS......... 56 40
TOTAL NET YARDS. .. ... 307 94
Average Gain Per Play....... 5.5 2.4
Fumbles: Number-Lost.......... 1-1 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards....... 5-48 1-5
Number of Punts-Yards......... 4-138 7-217
Average Per Punt............ 34.5 31.0
Punt Returns: Number-Yards.... 5-78 1--2
Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards. 1-12 5-82
Interceptions: Number-Yards. .. 2-33 0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards.. 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards........... 0 0
Possession Time. . ..o eenan.. 27:16 20:44
Third-Down Conversions........ 5 of 12 2 of 10
Fourth-Down Conversions....... 1 of 1 0 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards........ 3-20 2-16



Individual Statistics

Individual Statistics (Final)
2000 BLUECROSS BOWL

Portland vs Covington (Dec. 2, 2000 at

Murfreesboro, TN)

Portland Covington

Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

JONES, J. 10 92 3 89 119 8.9 SMITH, B. 12 34 2 32 011 2.7

LAMBERTH, w. 9 52 0O 52 025 5.8 WHITE, D. 6 34 3 31 016 5.2

BROOKS, C. 8 41 2 39 117 4.9 GAINES, A. 7 29 2 27 014 3.9

THORNTON, B. 5 36 0O 36 123 7.2 ROBINSON, T. 2 9 0 9 0 8 4.5

SINIFF, C. 6 14 6 8 0 7 1.3 HUFFMAN, J. 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

BARLOW, B. 3 3 0 3 0 2 1.0 ASHFORD, J. 6 12 20 -8 0O 6 -1.3

HICKS, H. 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0 Totals... 34 121 27 94 016 2.8

DEPRIEST, R. 7 8 16 -8 1 3-1.1

Totals... 49 247 27 220 4 25 4.5 Passing Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long Sck

Passing Att-Cmp-Int Yds TD Long Sck ASHFORD, J. 6-0-2 0 O 0

——————————————————————————————————————————— Totals. .. 6-0-2 0 O 0]

DEPRIEST, R. 7-4-0 87 0 34 2

Totals... 7-4-0 87 0 34 2 Receiving No. Yds TD Long

Receiving No. Yds TD Long Totals... 0 0 0 0

GARRETT, A. 2 39 0 27 Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20

THORNTON, B. 1 34 0 34 e

HICKS, H. 1 14 0 14 ASHFORD, J. 5 217 43.4 53 3

Totals. .. 4 87 0 34 Team 2 0 0.0 0 0]
Totals... 7 217 31.0 53 3

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20

————————————————————————————————————————— Punts Kickoffs Intercept

EAKES, K. 4 138 34.5 38 1 All Returns No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

Totals... 4 138 34.5 38 1 e
WHITE, D. 1 -2 0 1 2626 0 0 O

Punts Kickoffs Intercept GAINES, A. 0 0O 0O 1 2020 O 0 O

All Returns No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg HUFFMAN, J. 0O 0 0 2 8 5 0 0 O

————————————————————————————————————————————— BRYAM, D. 0O O 0O 1 2828 0 O O

THORNTON, B. 1 35 0 0 0 0 1 1515 Totals. .. 1 -2 05 8228 0 0 O

SINIFF, C. 1 2918 0 0 0 O O O

BRUCE, C. 0O O 0 0O O O 1 18 18 Field goal attempts

SEALS, C. 0O O 0O 0O O 0O 0O 0 0 W e

JONES, J. 3 1413 1 1212 0 O O

Totals. .. 5 7818 1 12 12 2 33 18

FUMBLES: Portland-LAMBERTH, w. 1-1. Covington-None.



Drive Chart

Drive Chart (Final)
2000 BLUECROSS BOWL
Portland vs Covington (Dec. 2, 2000 at Murfreesboro, TN)

Drive Started

Team Qtr Spot Time
PHS 1st CO0 10:19
PHS 1st C18 10:19
PHS 1st P21 05:24
PHS 1st P29 04:25
PHS 2nd P16 09:51
PHS 2nd C38 05:14
PHS 2nd C46 04:10
PHS 2nd C34 00:17
PHS 3rd C36 12:00
PHS 3rd P27 12:00
PHS 3rd P11 07:41
PHS 3rd P34 03:14
PHS 4th P30 07:09
PHS 4th P02 01:34
CHS 1st C28 12:00
CHS 1st C30 10:19
CHS 1st C35 08:32
CHS 1st P49 04:38
CHS 1st CO5 01:19
CHS 2nd C25 02:10
CHS 3rd C47 09:49
CHS 3rd P48 05:40
CHS 4th C34 09:26
CHS 4th C29 05:04
PHS

Drive Ended

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

CHS

Time of possession
3rd Down Conversions
Avg Field Position
4th Down Conversions

Obtained Spot Time
Punt CO0 10:19
Punt C18 08:32
Punt P49 04:38
Interception C45 01:19
Punt CO0 05:14
Kickoff CO0 04:10
Kickoff CO0 02:10
Interception C36 00:00
Possession C36 12:00
Kickoff P16 09:49
Punt P20 05:40
Downs CO0 09:26
Punt P36 05:04
Punt PO4 00:00
Kickoff C35 10:19
Kickoff C29 10:19
Kickoff P45 05:24
Fumble P49 04:25
Punt C28 09:51
Kickoff C42 00:17
Punt C45 07:41
Punt P34 03:14
Kickoff C29 07:09
Punt C45 01:34
1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr
05:39 07:58 07:26 06:13
o/1 3/4 1/4 1/3
P44 P49 P24 P16
0/0 0/0 171 0/0
1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr
06:21 04:02 04:34 05:47
2/5 0/1 o0/2 0/2
C29 C25 (C49 ¢cC31
o/0 0/0 O0O/1 0/0

How Lost
*TOUCHDOWN
*TOUCHDOWN

Fumble

Punt
*TOUCHDOWN
*TOUCHDOWN
*TOUCHDOWN

End of half

Kickoff

Punt

Punt
*TOUCHDOWN

Punt

End of half

Punt

Punt

Punt

Interception

Punt

Interception

Punt

Downs

Punt

Punt

1st 2nd
Half Half
13:37 13:39
3/5 2/7
P47 P20
0/0 171
1st 2nd

Half Half

10:23 10:21

2/6 0/4
Cc28 C40
0/0 0/1

Consumed
Pl-Yds TOP
0-0 00:00
0-0 01:47
2-28 00:46
7-26 03:06
9-84 04:37
4-38 01:04
6-46 02:00
3--2 00:17
0-0 00:00
3--11 02:11
3-9 02:01
13-66 05:48
3-6 02:05
3-2 01:34
3-7 01:41
3--1 00:00
6-20 03:08
1-0 00:13
7-23 03:28
4-17 01:53
3--2 02:08
5-14 02:26
3--5 02:17
5-16 03:30
Total
27:16
5/12
P36
171
Total
20:44
2/10
C34
0/1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time  Obtained Spot Time How Lost PI-Yds TOP
CHS 1st C28 12:00 Kickoff C35 10:19 Punt 3-7 01:41
PHS 1st COO0 10:19 Punt CO0 10:19 *TOUCHDOWN 0-0 00:00
CHS 1st C30 10:19 Kickoff C29 10:19 Punt 3--1 00:00
PHS 1st C18 10:19 Punt C18 08:32 *TOUCHDOWN 0-0 01:47
CHS 1st C35 08:32 Kickoff P45 05:24 Punt 6-20 03:08
PHS 1st P21 05:24 Punt P49 04:38 Fumble 2-28 00:46
CHS 1st P49 04:38 Fumble P49 04:25 Interception 1-0 00:13
PHS 1st P29 04:25 Interception C45 01:19 Punt 7-26 03:06
CHS 1st CO5 01:19 Punt C28 09:51 Punt 7-23 03:28
PHS 2nd P16 09:51 Punt CO0 05:14 *TOUCHDOWN 9-84 04:37
PHS 2nd C38 05:14 Kickoff CO0 04:10 *TOUCHDOWN 4-38 01:04
PHS 2nd C46 04:10 Kickoff CO0 02:10 *TOUCHDOWN 6-46 02:00
CHS 2nd C25 02:10 Kickoff C42 00:17 Interception 4-17 01:53
PHS 2nd C34 00:17 Interception C36 00:00 End of half 3--2 00:17
PHS 3rd C36 12:00 Possession C36 12:00 Kickoff 0-0 00:00
PHS 3rd P27 12:00 Kickoff P16 09:49 Punt 3--11 02:11
CHS 3rd C47 09:49 Punt C45 07:41 Punt 3--2 02:08
PHS 3rd P11 07:41 Punt P20 05:40 Punt 3-9 02:01
CHS 3rd P48 05:40 Punt P34 03:14 Downs 5-14 02:26
PHS 3rd P34 03:14 Downs CO0 09:26 *TOUCHDOWN 13-66 05:48
CHS 4th C34 09:26 Kickoff C29 07:09 Punt --5 02:17

3
PHS 4th P30 07:09 Punt P36 05:04 Punt 3-6
CHS 4th C29 05:04 Punt C45 01:34 Punt 5-16 03:30
PHS 4th PO2 01:34 Punt P04 00:00 End of half 3-2



Defensive Statistics

Defensive Statistics (Final)
2000 BLUECROSS BOWL
Portland vs Covington (Dec. 2, 2000 at Murfreesboro, TN)

Portland
## Player UT AT Total ForLoss FF FR-Yd Intc PD Blkd Sack/Yds QH

84 GARRETT, A.
33 BROOKS, C.
73 ENGLAND, J.
17 BRUCE, C.

8 BOLTON, J.
21 JONES, J.

20 BARLOW, B.
45 LAMBERTH, w.
74 CLEMMONS, J.
41 THORNTON, B.
10 HICKS, H.

14 BINGHAM, T.
79 DILLARD, T.
56 CULBREATH, J. .
2 KING, A. .
36 SINIFF, C. .
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Covington
## Player UT AT Total ForLoss FF FR-Yd Intc PD Blkd Sack/Yds QH

1 HUFFMAN, J.

72 MASON, CH.

19 ROBINSON, T.
66 CATES, C.

34 BRYAM, D.

23 SMITH, B.

91 STARR, P.

93 CARRUTHERS, R.
59 CARROLL, J.

90 HOLMES, D.

95 SIMONTON, C.
27 WHITE, D.

63 MASON, C.

16 HEASTON, M.

89 ROBINSON, J.

5 WHALEY, T.

86 BURLISON, W.
70 KING, D.

NNFENNWRARW
v
\I
=
\I

RPRRPRRRRPRERNRNDMANANDNOIO

H ]
PRRPRPRPREPRPRENNWODMIOONON

NNNNNNNSNNNNNNNNN

=



Quickie Statistics

Quickie Statistics (Final)
Portland vs Covington (Dec. 2, 2000 at Murfreesboro, TN)

PHS CHS
1T 070 ) = 43 0
FIRST DOWNS. . oo i e i e e e e aa o 16 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET). ... ... .... 49-220 34-94
PASSING YDS (NET) .o 87 0
Passes Att-Comp-Int...__._._._._._. 7-4-0 6-0-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS..... 56-307 40-94
Fumble Returns-Yards.......... 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards............ 5-78 1--2
Kickoff Returns-Yards......... 1-12 5-82
Interception Returns-Yards.... 2-33 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg)............ 4-34.5 7-31.0
Fumbles-lLost. .. .. .. ... .. ...... 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards............... 5-48 1-5
Possession Time............... 27:16 20:44
Portland Covington

Rushing No Yds TD Lg Avg Rushing No Yds TD Lg Avg
JONES, J. 10 89 1 19 8.9 SMITH, B. 12 32 011 2.7
LAMBERTH, w. 9 52 025 5.8 WHITE, D. 6 31 016 5.2
BROOKS, C. 8 39 117 4.9 GAINES, A. 7 27 014 3.9
THORNTON, B. 5 36 123 7.2 ROBINSON, T. 2 9 0 8 4.5
Passing AttCmpInt Yds TD Lng Passing AttCmplInt Yds TD Lng
DEPRIEST, R. 7-4-0 87 0 34 ASHFORD, J. 6-0-2 0O 0 O
Receiving No. Yds TD Long Receiving No. Yds TD Long
GARRETT, A. 2 39 o 27
THORNTON, B. 1 34 0O 34
HICKS, H. 1 14 0 14
Punting No. Avg Long 120 Punting No. Avg Long 120
EAKES, K. 4 34.5 38 1 ASHFORD, J. 5 43.4 53 3

Team 2 0.0 0 0
Punt returns No. Yds TD Long Punt returns No. Yds TD Long
JONES, J. 3 14 0 13  WHITE, D. 1 -2 0 0
THORNTON, B. 1 35 0 0
Kick returns No. Yds TD Long Kick returns No. Yds TD Long
JONES, J. 1 12 0 12 HUFFMAN, J. 2 8 0 5

BRYAM, D. 1 28 0 28
Team Qtr Time Scoring play Conversion Plays-Yards TOP PHS - CHS
PHS 1st 10:19 SEALS, C. 0 yd blocked punt return EAKES, K. kick blockd 6 -0
PHS 1st 08:32 SINIFF, C. 18 yd blocked punt return DEPRIEST, R. rush 14 - 0
PHS 2nd 05:14 THORNTON, B. 23 yd run EAKES, K. kick 9-84 4:37 21 -0
PHS 2nd 04:10 DEPRIEST, R. 1 yd run EAKES, K. kick 4-38 1:04 28 - 0
PHS 2nd 02:10 JONES, J. 16 yd run THORNTON, B. pass 6-46 2:00 36 -0
PHS 4th 09:26 BROOKS, C. 2 yd run EAKES, K. kick 13-66 5:48 43 - 0



Play-by-Play Summary (1st Quarter)

EAKES, K. kickoff 58 yards to the CHS2, WHITE, D. return 26 yards to the
CHS28 (LAMBERTH, w.).
10 C28  ASHFORD, J. rush for 6 yards to the CHS34 (BROOKS, C.).
-4 C34 WHITE, D. rush for 1 yard to the CHS35 (GARRETT, A.).
3 C35 ASHFORD, J. pass incomplete to SMITH, B..
3 (€35 ASHFORD, J. punt BLOCKED, recovered by PHS SEALS, C. at CHSO, clock
10:19, SEALS, C. for no gain to the CHSO, TOUCHDOWN (blocked by THORNTON,
B.)-
--------------- 3 plays, 7 yards, TOP 01:41 -—-————————————-

OO0
-PC;OI\JI—‘

P 1-G C03  PENALTY CHS IS declined.
EAKES, K. kick attempt failed (blocked).

PORTLAND 6, COVINGTON O

EAKES, K. kickoff 58 yards to the CHS2, BRYAM, D. return 28 yards to the
CHS30 (LAMBERTH, w.).
C 1-10 C30 COVINGTON drive start at 10:19 (1st).
C 1-10 C30 SMITH, B. rush for 2 yards to the CHS32 (GARRETT, A.).
C 2-8 C32 WHITE, D. rush for loss of 3 yards to the CHS29 (BROOKS, C.;ENGLAND,
JJ).
C 3-11 C29 ASHFORD, J. pass incomplete to WHITE, D. (THORNTON, B.).
C 4-11 C29  ASHFORD, J. punt BLOCKED, recovered by PHS SINIFF, C. at CHS18, SINIFF,
C. for 18 yards to the CHSO, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:32 (blocked by SINIFF,

--------------- 3 plays, minus 1 yards, TOP 00:00 -—--——-—————————-—

DEPRIEST, R. rush attempt good.

PORTLAND 14, COVINGTON O

EAKES, K. kickoff 30 yards to the CHS30, HUFFMAN, J. return 5 yards to the
CHS35 (GARRETT, A.;CULBREATH, J.).
1-10 C35 COVINGTON drive start at 08:32 (1st).
1-10 C35 SMITH, B. rush for loss of 2 yards to the CHS33 (BOLTON, J.).
2-12 C33  ASHFORD, J. pass incomplete to SIMONTON, C. (GARRETT, A.).
3-12 C33 WHITE, D. rush for 16 yards to the CHS49, 1ST DOWN CHS (DILLARD,
T.;BRUCE, C.).
1-10 C49 SMITH, B. rush for 1 yard to the 50 yardline (BOLTON, J.;BROOKS, C.).
2-9 C50 GAINES, A. rush for 5 yards to the PHS45 (JONES, J.).
3-4 P45 PENALTY CHS false start 5 yards to the 50 yardline.
3-9
4-4

O0O0O0

C50 GAINES, A. rush for 5 yards to the PHS45 (BRUCE, C.).

P45  ASHFORD, J. punt 37 yards to the PHS8, JONES, J. return 13 yards to the
PHS21 (HEASTON, M.).

——————————————— 6 plays, 20 yards, TOP 03:08 ---—-——————-———-—

O0O0O0O0O0

P 1-10 P21 PORTLAND drive start at 05:24 (1st).
P 1-10 P21  SINIFF, C. rush for 3 yards to the PHS24 (ROBINSON, T.).
P 2-7 P24 LAMBERTH, w. rush to the PHS49, fumble forced by WHITE, D., fumble by
LAMBERTH, w. recovered by CHS WHITE, D. at PHS49.
——————————————— 2 plays, 28 yards, TOP 00:46 ---———————————-—

C 1-10 P49 COVINGTON drive start at 04:38 (1st).
C 1-10 P49 ASHFORD, J. pass intercepted by BRUCE, C. at the PHS28, BRUCE, C. return



18 yards to the PHS46 (CARROLL, J.), PENALTY PHS clipping 17 yards to the
PHS29, 1st and 10, PHS ball on PHS29.
--------------- 1 plays, 0 yards, TOP 00:13 —-—-——-——————————-

PORTLAND drive start at 04:25 (1st).

P29  BROOKS, C. rush for 7 yards to the PHS36 (HUFFMAN, J.;ROBINSON, T.).

P36 BROOKS, C. rush for 3 yards to the PHS39, 1ST DOWN PHS (HUFFMAN, J.).

JONES, J. rush for 9 yards to the PHS48 (ROBINSON, T.).

LAMBERTH, w. rush for 3 yards to the CHS49, 1ST DOWN PHS (STARR, P.).

C49 DEPRIEST, R. pass incomplete to BRUCE, C. (BRYAM, D.).

BARLOW, B. rush for no gain to the CHS49 (HOLMES, D.;SMITH, B.).

C49  THORNTON, B. rush for 4 yards to the CHS45 (CATES, C.;MASON, CH.).

C4a5 EAKES, K. punt 38 yards to the CHS7, WHITE, D. return -2 yards to the CHS5
(JONES, J.).-

——————————————— 7 plays, 26 yards, TOP 03:06 --———-—————————-—

oo
R
N
©

o
o
w
©

UUUUUUTUUT
BONENENE R
ORRPRRPEWER
ocoo
00T
N H
© © ®

0 CO5 COVINGTON drive start at 01:19 (1st).
0 CO5 Timeout Covington, clock 01:19.
0 CO5 WHITE, D. rush for 1 yard to the CHS6 (CLEMMONS, J.).
Cco6 SMITH, B. rush for 8 yards to the CHS14 (THORNTON, B.).
C14  ASHFORD, J. rush for 3 yards to the CHS17, 1ST DOWN CHS (DILLARD,
T.)-

===END OF 1st QUARTER===
PORTLAND 14, COVINGTON O




Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)

1-10 C17 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 12:00.

1-10 C17  GAINES, A. rush for 14 yards to the CHS31, 1ST DOWN CHS (BRUCE,
C.).

C 1-10 C31 WHITE, D. rush for 3 yards to the CHS34 (GARRETT, A.).

C 2-7 C34  ASHFORD, J. sacked for loss of 6 yards to the CHS28 (BROOKS, C.).

C 3-13 C28 GAINES, A. rush for no gain to the CHS28 (HICKS, H.).

C

C

oNe!

4-13 C28 Timeout Covington, clock 10:02.
4-13 C28  ASHFORD, J. punt 40 yards to the PHS32, JONES, J. return -1 yards to the
PHS31 (BRYAM, D.), PENALTY PHS clipping 15 yards to the PHS16, 1st
and 10, PHS ball on PHS16.
——————————————— 7 plays, 23 yards, TOP 03:28 ———————————————

P 1-10 P16 PORTLAND drive start at 09:51 (2nd).
P 1-10 P16 PENALTY PHS false start 5 yards to the PHS11.
P 1-15 P11  BROOKS, C. rush for 3 yards to the PHS14 (ROBINSON, T.;BRYAM, D.).
P 2-12 P14 DEPRIEST, R. pass complete to THORNTON, B. for 34 yards to the PHS48, 1ST
DOWN PHS (BRYAM, D.).
P 1-10 P48 JONES, J. rush for 5 yards to the CHS47 (CATES, C.;BRYAM, D.).
P 2-5 C47 PENALTY PHS false start 6 yards to the PHS47.
P 2-11 P47 DEPRIEST, R. rush for 3 yards to the 50 yardline (HUFFMAN, J.;STARR, P.).
P 3-8 P50 BROOKS, C. rush for 17 yards to the CHS33, 1ST DOWN PHS (HUFFMAN,
JJ).
1-10 C33  THORNTON, B. rush for 3 yards to the CHS30 (SMITH, B.).
P 2-7 C30 LAMBERTH, w. rush for 3 yards to the CHS27 (CATES, C.).
3-4 C27 LAMBERTH, w. rush for 4 yards to the CHS23, 1ST DOWN PHS (HUFFMAN,
JJ).
P 1-10 C23  THORNTON, B. rush for 23 yards to the CHSO, 1ST DOWN PHS, TOUCHDOWN,
clock 05:14.

EAKES, K. kick attempt good.

PORTLAND 21, COVINGTON O

——————————————— 9 plays, 84 yards, TOP 04:37 -—-————————————-

EAKES, K. kickoff 18 yards to the CHS42, on-side kick, recovered by PHS on
CHS38.

P 1-10 C38 PORTLAND drive start at 05:14 (2nd).

P 1-10 C38 DEPRIEST, R. pass complete to GARRETT, A. for 27 yards to the CHS11, 1ST
DOWN PHS (SMITH, B.).

P 1-10 C11  JONES, J. rush for 9 yards to the CHS2 (SMITH, B.).

P 2-1 C02 DEPRIEST, R. rush for 1 yard to the CHS1, 1ST DOWN PHS (KING,
D.;MASON, CH.).

P 1-G CO1 DEPRIEST, R. rush for 1 yard to the CHSO, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:10.
EAKES, K. kick attempt good.

PORTLAND 28, COVINGTON O

--------------- 4 plays, 38 yards, TOP 01:04 —-—————————————-

EAKES, K. kickoff 14 yards to the CHS46, on-side kick, recovered by PHS on
CHS46.

1-10 C46  PORTLAND drive start at 04:10 (2nd).

1-10 C46  THORNTON, B. rush for 5 yards to the CHS41 (HUFFMAN, J.;BURLISON, W.).

2-5 (C41 BROOKS, C. rush for 8 yards to the CHS33, 1ST DOWN PHS (SMITH, B.).

1-10 C33 LAMBERTH, w. rush for 7 yards to the CHS26 (HUFFMAN, J.).

2-3 C26 BARLOW, B. rush for 1 yard to the CHS25 (BRYAM, D.).

3-2 C25 PENALTY PHS false start 5 yards to the CHS30.
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P 3-7 C30

P 1-10 Ci16

DEPRIEST, R. pass complete to HICKS, H. for 14 yards to the CHS16, 1ST
DOWN PHS.

JONES, J. rush for 16 yards to the CHSO, 1ST DOWN PHS, TOUCHDOWN,
clock 02:10.

HICKS, H. pass attempt to THORNTON, B. good.

PORTLAND 36, COVINGTON O

——————————————— 6 plays, 46 yards, TOP 02:00 ---———————————-—

EAKES, K. kickoff 55 yards to the CHS5, GAINES, A. return 20 yards to the
CHS25 (BRUCE, C.).
Cc25 COVINGTON drive start at 02:10 (2nd).
C25  ASHFORD, J. rush for 3 yards to the CHS28 (BOLTON, J.;THORNTON, B.).
C28 WHITE, D. rush for 13 yards to the CHS41, 1ST DOWN CHS (BARLOW,
B.).-
C41  GAINES, A. rush for 1 yard to the CHS42 (BROOKS, C.;GARRETT, A.).
C42  ASHFORD, J. pass intercepted by THORNTON, B. at the CHS49, THORNTON, B.
return 15 yards to the CHS34 (CARROLL, J.).

--------------- 4 plays, 17 yards, TOP 01:53 —--———-—————————-

1-10
1-10
2-10
3-17
3-17
4-12

PORTLAND drive start at 00:17 (2nd).

DEPRIEST, R. pass incomplete to HICKS, H..

DEPRIEST, R. sacked for loss of 7 yards to the CHS41 (HOLMES, D.).
Timeout Portland, clock 00:02.

LAMBERTH, w. rush for 5 yards to the CHS36 (SIMONTON, C.).

End of 1st half, clock 00:00.

===END OF 2nd QUARTER===
PORTLAND 36, COVINGTON O




Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)

P 4-12 C36 Start of 3rd quarter, clock 12:00.
P 4-12 C36 Change of possession, CHS ball on CHS40.
——————————————— 3 plays, minus 2 yards, TOP 00:17 --————————————-

C 4-12 C40 COVINGTON drive start at 12:00 (3rd).

SIMONTON, C. kickoff 45 yards to the PHS15, JONES, J. return 12 yards to
the PHS27 (MASON, C.).

P 1-10 P27 PORTLAND drive start at 12:00 (3rd).

P 1-10 P27 JONES, J. rush for loss of 3 yards to the PHS24 (HUFFMAN, J.).

P 2-13 P24 BROOKS, C. rush for 1 yard to the PHS25 (MASON, CH.;CARRUTHERS, R.).

P 3-12 P25 DEPRIEST, R. sacked for loss of 9 yards to the PHS16 (ROBINSON, T.).

P 4-21 P16 EAKES, K. punt 37 yards to the CHS47, out-of-bounds.

——————————————— 3 plays, minus 11 yards, TOP 02:11 —-————-—————————-

0 C47 COVINGTON drive start at 09:49 (3rd).
0 C47  SMITH, B. rush for no gain to the CHS47 (ENGLAND, J.).
0 C47 GAINES, A. rush for 4 yards to the PHS49 (JONES, J.).
P49  ASHFORD, J. sacked for loss of 6 yards to the CHS45 (GARRETT, A.).
2 C45  ASHFORD, J. punt 44 yards to the PHS11l, downed.
——————————————— 3 plays, minus 2 yards, TOP 02:08 -——————————————

P 1-10 P11 PORTLAND drive start at 07:41 (3rd).

P 1-10 P11 BARLOW, B. rush for 2 yards to the PHS13 (STARR, P.).

P 2-8 P13 JONES, J. rush for 6 yards to the PHS19 (HUFFMAN, J.).

P 3-2 P19 LAMBERTH, w. rush for 1 yard to the PHS20 (ROBINSON, T.).

P 4-1 P20 EAKES, K. punt 28 yards to the PHS48, out-of-bounds.
——————————————— 3 plays, 9 yards, TOP 02:01 -—-—-----———————-

C 1-10 P48 COVINGTON drive start at 05:40 (3rd).

C 1-10 P48 SMITH, B. rush for 11 yards to the PHS37, 1ST DOWN CHS (GARRETT,
A).

C 1-10 P37 SMITH, B. rush for no gain to the PHS37 (CLEMMONS, J.;ENGLAND, J.).

C 2-10 P37 GAINES, A. rush for loss of 2 yards to the PHS39 (BROOKS, C.).

C 3-12 P39 SMITH, B. rush for 5 yards to the PHS34 (BOLTON, J.).

C 4-7 P34  ASHFORD, J. pass incomplete to BRYAM, D..

--------------- 5 plays, 14 yards, TOP 02:26 ---—-——————————-—

P 1-10 P34 PORTLAND drive start at 03:14 (3rd).

P 1-10 P34  SINIFF, C. rush for 2 yards to the PHS36 (MASON, CH.).

P 2-8 P36  THORNTON, B. rush for 1 yard to the PHS37 (STARR, P.;MASON, CH.).

P 3-7 P37 JONES, J. rush for 13 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN PHS (MASON,

CH.).

P 1-10 P50 SINIFF, C. rush for loss of 3 yards to the PHS47 (CARRUTHERS, R.;ROBINSON,
T).

P 2-13 P47 DEPRIEST, R. pass incomplete to BINGHAM, T..

P 3-13 P47 DEPRIEST, R. pass complete to GARRETT, A. for 12 yards to the CHS41.

P 4-1 C41 HICKS, H. rush for 1 yard to the CHS40, 1ST DOWN PHS (MASON, CH.).

===END OF 3rd QUARTER===
PORTLAND 36, COVINGTON O




Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)

1-10 C40
1-10 C40
1-10 C21
-9 C20
2 (i3
-10 C11
1 C02
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C 1-10 C3
C 1-10 C3
C 2-10 C3
C 3-18 C2
C 4-15 C2

Start of 4th quarter, clock 12:00.

JONES, J. rush for 19 yards to the CHS21, 1ST DOWN PHS (CATES, C.).
LAMBERTH, w. rush for 1 yard to the CHS20 (HUFFMAN, J.).

SINIFF, C. rush for 7 yards to the CHS13 (CARRUTHERS, R.).

SINIFF, C. rush for 2 yards to the CHS11, 1ST DOWN PHS (HUFFMAN, J.).
JONES, J. rush for 9 yards to the CHS2 (WHALEY, T.).

BROOKS, C. rush for 2 yards to the CHSO, 1ST DOWN PHS, TOUCHDOWN,
clock 09:26.

EAKES, K. kick attempt good.

PORTLAND 43, COVINGTON O

13 plays, 66 yards, TOP 05:48 —-————-—-————————-

EAKES, K. kickoff 29 yards to the CHS31, HUFFMAN, J. return 3 yards to the
CHS34 (KING, A.;CULBREATH, J.).
4 COVINGTON drive start at 09:26 (4th).
4  SMITH, B. rush for no gain to the CHS34 (ENGLAND, J.;GARRETT, A.).
4  ASHFORD, J. sacked for loss of 8 yards to the CHS26 (BARLOW, B.).
6 SMITH, B. rush for 3 yards to the CHS29 (ENGLAND, J.;BINGHAM, T.).
9  ASHFORD, J. punt 43 yards to the PHS28, JONES, J. return 2 yards to the
PHS30 (BRYAM, D.).
3 plays, minus 5 yards, TOP 02:17 -——————————————

PORTLAND drive start at 07:09 (4th).

LAMBERTH, w. rush for 3 yards to the PHS33 (HUFFMAN, J.).
SINIFF, C. rush for loss of 3 yards to the PHS30 (MASON, CH.).
JONES, J. rush for 6 yards to the PHS36 (CATES, C.).

EAKES, K. punt 35 yards to the CHS29, downed.

3 plays, 6 yards, TOP 02:05 --————————————-

9 COVINGTON drive start at 05:04 (4th).

9 SMITH, B. rush for 2 yards to the CHS31 (GARRETT, A.).

1 ROBINSON, T. rush for 8 yards to the CHS39, 1ST DOWN CHS
(GARRETT, A.;HICKS, H.).

9 SMITH, B. rush for 2 yards to the CHS41 (GARRETT, A.).

C 1-1
C 2-8 C(C41 HUFFMAN, J. rush for 3 yards to the CHS44 (BINGHAM, T.).
C 3-5 C44 ROBINSON, T. rush for 1 yard to the CHS45 (GARRETT, A.).
C 4-4 C45 Timeout Covington, clock 01:45.
C 4-4 C45 ASHFORD, J. punt 53 yards to the PHS2, downed.

5 plays, 16 yards, TOP 03:30 ---————————-——-—

PORTLAND drive start at 01:34 (4th).

PHS ball on PHS3.

BROOKS, C. rush for loss of 2 yards to the PHS1 (MASON, CH.).
DEPRIEST, R. rush for 2 yards to the PHS3 (CATES, C.).
DEPRIEST, R. rush for 1 yard to the PHS4 (ROBINSON, J.).

End of 2nd half, clock 00:00.

3 plays, 1 yards, TOP 01:34 —-——————————————

PORTLAND 43, COVINGTON O




